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7th eCommerce Survey : September 2010



MCA eCommerce

Survey 7

d MCA commissioned Informa to carry out its 7t e-Commerce
survey.

O Previous surveys on Internet and eCommerce usage were
held in Sept 06, April 07, Sept 07, Apr 08, Sept’'08 and Sept’09.




To obtain an indication of the level of eCommerce use across
Malta and Gozo and its potential for growth.

To compare results across surveys so as to identify trends

and changes in buying behaviour patterns.




Methodology

N
Telephone interviews (CATI)
26 close-ended questions
y,
N
A stratified sample of 1600 respondents
At least 400 e-Commerce users
y,
N

Data classified according to:
Gender

Age

Education

Occupation

Area




Sample Structure

Gender

Total 1600 (100%)
Male 764 (47.8%)
Female 836 (52.3%)

Area

Total 1600 (100%)
Centre 463 (28.9%)

Age North 239 (14.9%)
Total 1598 (100.0%) South  197{12.3%)
5220 334 (209% Fast  296(18.5%)

West 306(19.1%)

- 265 (16.6%
30-39 265(16.6% Goz0 99 (6.2%)

( )
40-49  274(17.1%)
50-65 452 (28.3%)
66+  273(17.1%)




Survey Results




Sept'1l0 Internet Access

“YES
®NO

69% 72%

Sept'06 Sept'07 Sept'08 Sept'09 Sept'10



Sept'10 Internet Usage

TYES
" NO

65%

Sept'07 Sept'08 Sept'09 Sept'10



Internet Usage by
Demographic
Variables

559%66% O’ 7 = Sep-10

Sep-09

91,52% m Sep-08
4970

o Sep-07

31%31%
I H%i%
Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+

Base - All respondents



Internet Access
VS.
Internet Usage

-*=Internet Access
-“~Internet Usage

Sept'07 Sept'08 Sept'09 Sept'l0

Base: All respondents



Time Spent Using
the Internet/Week

Sept'10

Sept'09

Sept'08

® Upto 4 hours
From 4 to 6 hours
® From 7 to 12 hours
® From 13 to 20 hours
More than 20 hours




For Sending/receiving e-mails
For Researching information
Forbrowsing products and services
For Reading newspapers
ForBuying presents*
For Social networking (Facebook, Hi5, Twitter, etc)
For Communation (chatting)

For Work purposes

Forvoice communication over the internet (VOIP)
(e.g. Skype, etc.)

For Entertainment (e.g.playing games, etc)

Reasons For Using
the Internet

— 50%

I — 43%
43%

I 37 %
30%

I 33%
0%

. 33
23%

I 24%
24%

I 20%
20%

I 15%
15%

N 15%
16%

Base: All respondents

AN 46%
46%

52%

B Sept'l0

Sept'09

*added this year




Sending/Receiving eMails

89% 87% 90% 88% 90%

80% 80% 86%
% % 78% % 79%
Sept'10
B Sept'09
Total Males Females 18- 29 30 -39 40- 49 50-65 66+

Researching Information

- 0 81%
@ 7% 73% o 1% 6% g 7% R 705 14% s
64% 67%
@ Sept'10
B Sept'09
66+

Total Males Females 18- 29 30 -39 40-49 50-65

Base: Internet Users



Browsing for Products and Services

2% 73% 73% 729 [6% 75%

65% 70%
60%
% 46%
Sept'10
B Sept'09

2%

67%

All Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40- 49 50-65 66+

Reading Newspapers
4°/ o0 0 8% 53% i 58%
0
49% 49% 52% :

42%
Sept'10
B Sept'09

57%
° 529

All Males Females 18- 29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+

Base: Internet Users



Buying Presents

0 56% 57%
w 53% @ 49%

—

44%

31%

All Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65

Social Networking (Facebook, Hi5, Twitter)

72%

0,
1o 49% 5%

40% 39 40%
; % a3y

23% 26%
13% . 1 2%

Males Females 18- 29 30 -39 40-49 50-65

Base: Internet Users

66+

Sept'10
B Sept'09



S22 329

28%

Internet
Banking, Online
Payments& e-Gov

Internet Banking

Services
29%
27%
23%
21%

17% H Sept'l0

Sept'09

Sept'08

Paying Bills Online e_Gov Services

Base: All respondents



Looking for
Information on the
Internet

® Search engines

eBay

Online community websites

Retailer sites

® Price comparison websites

® Review sites

® Online business directories

Blogs

Base: Internet Users



Reasons For Not
Using the Internet

54%
Do not need/not interested in the internet 51%
Do not know how to use PC and/or
internet
_ = Sept'10
Do not have a PC and/or internet access
m Sept'09

Do not have time

Afraid of causing damage to PC

Base: Non- Internet Users



Reasons For Not

Using the Internet -
by demographic
variables

69%

67%

66% m Do nothave time

56%

®m Donothavea PC
and/or internet
access

369
Do notknow how to
use PC and/or
20% internet

® Do notneed/not
interested in the
internet

Males Females 18 - 29 30 -39 40 - 49 50 - 65 66+

Base: Non- Internet Users




73%

60%

eCommerce Usage

94%

% Internet Access
® % Internet Usage

Sept'10

Sept'09

Sept'08

Sept'07




Internet Access
Internet Usage
eCommerce Usage

, — 12%
- 09 70
_m/‘mo’ 65%
0
0
0 51%
- 48% %o
/o
0%
—26%
—eCommerce Usage
—Internet Usage
—Internet Access
Sept'07 Sept'08 Sept'09 Sept'1l0

Base - All respondents



eCommerce Usage by
Demographic
Variables

® Sept'l0

Sept'09
B Sept'08
® Sept'07

Males Females 18 - 29 30 -39 40 - 49 50 - 65 66+

Base: All respondents



70/, Frequency of
Purchases

(last 6months)

B Last 3 months
B Last 6 months
Longer

Base—eCommerce Users

® Sept'l0
® Sept'09
® Sept'08
SE " s

Last 3 months Last 6 months Longer

Base - All respondents



Frequency of

Purchases
(last 6 months)

B One to five times

® Six to ten times

More than ten
times

Base—eCommerce Users who bought online in last 6months

® Sept'l0

H Sept'09
Sept'08

m Sept '07

050 0
Bl

One to five time Six to ten times ore than ten times



Amount Spent

(last 6 months)

10%
6%

-
f/.
.

€0-25 €25-120 More than €120 More than €600

Base —eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months



Clothing

IT/Electronic goods

Books

Flightreservations

DVDs

Hotel accomodation

Mobile top-up

Spare parts

Jewellery /Fashion accessories*
Sports equipment/ sports wear
Cosmetics

CDs

Eventtickets*

Collector's items / hobbies

ltems Purchased

Online
(last 6 months)

48%

44%
41%
44%
419
39% ro
23%
20%
18%
20%
17%
16%
16% '
15% M Sept'1l0
14% M Sept'09
14%
0 14%
0
149
14
119
9% v
109
18
10%
10% .
13% *added in 2010

Base —eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months



16% Online Purchases
from Maltese
7% Websites

N e

Sept'1l0 Sept'09

Base—eCommerce Users who bought online in last 6months

0
Flights 61%

Concert/event tickets

Electronics Sept'10

0 B Sept'09
Books F'%%A,/"

0
Cinema tickets %A’

0
Food / Toiletries 6%

Base — those who bought online from Maltese sites in last 6 months



Credit card

Paypal

Debit card

8%
6%

Method of Payment

Used
50%
73%
67% Sept'l0
66% B Sept'09
® Sept'08

31%

Base —eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months




Type of Problems
Encountered

Delays in delivery

Undelivered items

Goods received damaged

Goods delivered notas shown on website

Credit/debit card notaccepted

Incorrect charging on credit card

Card details stolen

Base —eCommerce Users who encountered problems in last 6months



Problems

Encountered
(last 6 months)

B At least one problem

M No problem

Sept'10 Sept'09 Sept'08

Sept'09 4"’ B Solved Satisfactorily
| Not Solved
Sept'08 25%

Base —eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months




Precautions when
Buying Online

Use Paypal

Buy from trusted

. Choose secure sites
companies

Obtain knowledge on Low credit card limit
vendor

Base—eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months



Contact Person in
case of eCommerce
Difficulty

B Sep-10
m Sep-09

Sep-08
m Sep-07

40%
m Sep-06

0
2 /00%0% 0%

Vendor Paypal Post office Do not know Bank

Base—eCommerce Users



Contact Person in
case of Scam or

Fraud
qh]
Bank 4%
— s
31%
Paypal ’
— 17%
19%
Vendor F 6%
, 17%
Police 10% Sep-10
m Sep-09

4%

Consumer Organisations _3%

_F"'

|

Base —eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months



MCA as the
eCommerce
Regulator

Sept'10 Sept'09 Sept'08

Base—eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months



Buying on
Behalf of Others

Sep-10

0
33% # Sep-09

Base — eCommerce Users who bought in last 6months

13%
12%
8%
%

6% S m Sept'10
4% Sept'09

2%

w"
18 to 29 30to 39 40to 49 50 to 65 66+

Base —eCommerce Users who bought for others in last 6months



Commissioned

others to buy for

them
18% " Sep-10
m Sep-09

Base—as a % of non-Internet or non-eCommerce users

Sept'l0
m Sept'09

2%
1%

Vel

18 to 29 30to 39 40to 49 50to 65 6+

Base—as a % of those who commissioned others to buy for them



Attending a Short
Course about Online
Yes Buying
mNo
m Don'tknow
30%

0
23% 22% 22%  22%

18%  18%

17%

14% ® Sept'l0

Sept'09

T 6%

Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+

Base - All respondents



Owns a Credit/Debit
Card

0
83%  O0F  84%
72%
68%

64% 60%

29%

Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-65 66+

Base - All respondents

Male
Female
18-29

30-39
40-49
50-65

66+

Base—as a % of non-Internet or non-eCommerce users



Prices on the Internet are CHEAPER than those
in shops

Buying onlineis EASY

Buying via the Internet is more CONVENIENT
than buying from shops

Browsing for product/s on the Internet is EASIER
than going around shops

Online buying is more RISKY than buying from
shops

Returning back itemsis COMPLICATED

PERCEPTIONS
Online Buying

59%

58%

48%

46%

® Sept'l0 Sept'09

Base -

All respondents



Prices on the Internet are CHEAPER than those in shops

86% g
65% g

0% 76% 75% 799,
0 o 65%
2%  59% 569
51% 489, ,
20% 27% m Sept'10
m Sept'09

Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 6+

Buying via the Internet is more CONVENIENT than buying from shops

72% 2%

2% 1% 62%
. . 5%
49% S1%_47% 44% 400,
B /o Sept'10
B Sept'09

Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+

Base - All respondents




Online buying is more RISKY than buying from shops

20
4% 45% 130, 45% mmidh S0 479 52% 49% 489

40%
29% 30%
m Sept'10
Sept'09
Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+
Buying online is EASY
8% 81% 769, 77%
68% 629
62% 5% 550,569
0 45(y 49/0 '
Sept'10
21%21% = Sept'09

Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 6+

Base - All respondents




Browsing for product/s on the Internet is EASIER than going around
shops

64%64% 61 %62%

0
50%50% - 499,
42%42% 379%39%
Sept'10
17%16%  m Sept'09

Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+

Returning back items is COMPLICATED

= Sept'10
m Sept'09

Males Females 18-29 30 -39 40-49 50-65 66+

Base - All respondents




Prefer to see and/ or try on items before
buying

Concerned about security

Afraid that item/s will not be delivered or
damaged or different from what you
ordered

Not interested or do not need to

Don’t know how to make an online
purchase

Reasons For Not
Buying Online

| |

31%

32%

60%
73%

50%
48%

—1
—_|

B Sept'l0
Sept'09

52%

Base - As a % of those who NEVER bought online and those who bought online more than 6 months ago



You don't buy online because you prefer to see and/ or try on items
before buying

Agree 60%
i - - Sept'10
Disagree 20% . cont0
Neutral 15%
Don't know ) 6%
You don't buy online because you're concerned about security
B Agree
Disagree
® Neutral

B Don't know

Sept'l0 Sept'09

Base - As a % of those who NEVER bought online and those who bought online more than 6 months ago




You don't buy online because you're afraid that item/s will not be
delivered or damaged or different from what you ordered

0
48% 2%
28% 240, B Sept'l0
0, 0 1
21% 17% Sept'09
0
7% 3%
Agree Disagree Neutral Don't know

You don't buy online because you don’t know how to make an online
purchase

Disagree
§ ® Neutral
® Don't know

Base - As a % of those who NEVER bought online and those who bought online more than 6 months ago



You don't buy online because you're not interested or do not need to

®m Agree
Disagree

® Neutral

B Don't know

Sept'l0 Sept'09

Base - As a % of those who NEVER bought online and those who bought online more than 6 months ago




